

A10-2162

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Steve Abrahamson and Tim Kotzian,

Petitioners,

vs.

The St. Louis County School District, Independent School District No. 2142,
Bob Larson, Tom Beaudry, Darrell Bjerklie, Gary Rantala, Andrew Larson,
Chet Larson, and Zelda Bruns, in their capacity as School Board Members,

Respondents,

The Minnesota Office of Administrative Hearings,

Respondent.

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Erick G. Kaardal, Atty No. 229647
Mohrman & Kaardal, P.A.
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4100
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: (612) 341-1074

Attorneys for Petitioners

April 7, 2011

Stephen M. Knutson
Michelle D. Kenney
Knutson, Flynn & Deans, P.A.
1155 Centre Pointe Drive, Suite 10
Mendota Heights, MN 55120

Office of Administrative Hearings
600 North Robert Street
Saint Paul, MN 55101

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
Minnesota’s governing campaign reporting statutes are reflective of public policy of disclosure and accountability concerning campaign expenditures.	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The definitional requirement of Minn. Stat. § 211B.01, subd. 4 for “committee” is inclusive to ensure accountability of campaign expenditures and not limited to only those “formed” to promote or defeat a ballot question.	2
II. Citation to Minn. Stat. § 211B.12 by the St. Louis County School District is an admission of its obligation to report the school district’s electioneering campaign expenditures.	5
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 204B.32.....	1
Minn. Stat. § 211A.....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 211B.....	passim

Cases

<i>Alabama Libertarian Party v City of Birmingham</i> , 694 F.Supp. 814 (N.D. Ala. 1988).....	5
<i>Cook v. Baca</i> , 95 F.Supp.2d 1215, 1227 (D.N.M. 2000)	5, 6
<i>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Denver School District #1</i> , 459 F.Supp. 357 (D.Colo. 1978)	6
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	5
<i>Stanson v. Mott</i> , 17 Cal.3d 206, 130 Cal.Rptr. 697, 551 P.2d 1 (1976)	6
